The District paid off a portion of the outstanding principal and interest in 2019 with proceeds
from the issuance of the Series 2019 Senior and Subordinate Limited Tax General
Obligation Bonds. Repayment of the BAN is subordinate to the repayment of the newly
issued Series 2019 Bonds.

Based on this ability, the District has excluded the BAN from current liabilities as of
December 31, 2020.

the obligation is paid.

NOTE 11   RESTATEMENT

The District previously reported the prepaid bond municipal insurance as an asset on the
balance sheet of the general fund. The prepaid municipal bond insurance costs were
incurred as a part of debt issuance costs and should have been recorded as expenditures
during the period incurred. The municipal bond insurance are recognized as an asset at the
government wide level under the full accrual basis of accounting, that will be amortized over
the life of the related debt.

General Fund
December 31, 2019 as Originally Stated 1,213,656$
Restatement Amount (133,690)
December 31, 2019 as Restated 1,079,966$

(22)

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

COLLIERS HILL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN

GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(23)

Original and Variance with

Final Final Budget
Budgeted Positive
Amounts Actual (Negative)

REVENUES
Property Taxes 114,659$   115,721 1,062$
Specific Ownership Taxes 91,694   64,479 (27,215)
TIF Income 1,243,777   1,242,715 (1,062)
Investment Income -   5,719 5,719

Total Revenues 1,450,130   1,428,634   (21,496)

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Treasurer Fees 20,377   20,158 219
Audit 10,500   9,975 525
Accounting 30,000   30,208 (208)
Insurance 4,550   4,463 87
Legal 15,000   20,802 (5,802)
Letter of Credit 37,294   32,097 5,197
Miscellaneous 5,000   2,275 2,725
Director Fees 60   60 -
Capital Outlay 1,384,450   841,539 542,911

Debt Service: -
Principal Payments 65,000   65,000 -
Interest 1,004,669   1,004,669 -
Trustee Fees 1,000   7,000   (6,000)

Total Expenditures 2,577,900   2,038,246   539,654

EXCESS REVENUES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES (1,127,770)   (609,612)   518,158

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
   Proceeds from Developer Advances 1,013,729   627,115   (386,614)

Total Other Financing Sources 1,013,729   627,115   (386,614)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (114,041)   17,503   131,544

FUND BALANCES -
BEGINNING OF YEAR (Restated) 1,090,862   1,079,966   (10,896)

FUND BALANCES - END OF YEAR 976,821$   1,097,469$   120,648$

	(a) A narrative summary of the progress of the District in implementing the Service Plan;
	The District has constructed and completed a majority of the needed public infrastructure.
	(b) Except when an exemption from audit has been granted for the fiscal year under the Local Government Audit Law, the audited financial statements of the District for the fiscal year including a statement of financial condition (i.e. balance sheet) a...
	The 2021 audit is enclosed with this annual report.
	(c) Unless disclosed within a separate schedule to the financial statements, a summary of the capital expenditures incurred by the District in development of public facilities in the fiscal year, as well as any capital improvements or projects propose...